State of Cdifornia
Business, Trangportation and Housing Agency
Department of Transportation

Prepared By:

Rick Terry

Acting Program Manager
Budgets

(916) 654-4556

PROJECT BUSINESS MATTERS
Technica Changesto Previoudy Approved
Resolution: Resolution BFP-99-04

Action Item

CTC Meding: November 1-2, 2000

Agenda Item: 2.9c.

Original Sgned By

W. J. EVANS, Deputy Director
Finance

October 20, 2000

TECHNCIAL CHANGE TO PREVIOUSLY APPROVED RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION BFP-99-04

Technical correction to Resolution BFP-99-04, originaly approved September 29, 1999, for $43,588,000 in
Proposition 116 Bond funds for the Sacramento Regiona Trangt Digtrict’s South Sacramento Light Rall
Extension project. Correct resolution to reflect longer construction period, as indicated by agency at time of

dlocation.

Thistechnicd correction will ensure that funding is available throughout the congtruction period.

Section 2.8(B) of the Resolution text has been modified to reflect this correction.



State of Cdifornia MASS TRANS FINANCIAL MATTERS

Business, Trangportation and Housing Agency Locd 116 Rail Program Allocetion

Department of Transportation Resolution: BFP-99-04
CTCMegting:  September 29-30, 1999

Prepared By:

Ledie Campbell Agendaltem:  2.6b.(1)

Acting Program Manager,

Budgets Program

(916) 654-4556

Original Sgned By

W. J. EVANS, Acting Deputy Director
Finance

September 2, 1999

FINANCIAL VOTE
LOCAL PROPOSTION 116
RAIL PROGRAM PROJECT

RESOLUTION BFP-99-04

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended the following resolution be gpproved, alocating atota of $43,588,000 to one (1) project on
the attached Vote List funded from Local Proposition 116 Rail Program Bond funds.

FINANCIAL RESOLUTION

Resolved That:

11

12

13

14

21

2.2

2.3

WHEREAS, the Cdifornia Transportation Commission (Commission) has adopted an annua program
for mass transportation capital purposes, and the electorate enacted both Proposition 108, the
Passenger Rail and Clean Air Bond Act of 1990, and Propostion 116, the Clean Air and
Trangportation Improvement Bond Act of 1990 in the June, 1990, eection authorizing the sde of
generd obligation rail bonds for rail trangt purposes, and

WHEREAS, the Project(s), further detailed in the attached Vote Ligt, as component phases or in its
entirety, appears on the necessary State capital projects funding list and is entitled to participate in this
dlocation; and

WHEREAS, the Recipient(s) is committed to providing any required local matching funds and to fully
fund implementation of the Project(s) in compliance with grant or bond funding requirements or, if
Recipient(s) mesets that criteria, in compliance with the conditions of Commission Resolution G-92-14,
"Guiddinesfor the Deferrd of the Commission's Proportionad Expenditure of State Funds Policy™; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has established a "Hazardous Waste Identification and Clean-up Policy”
(#G-91-2) which requires the Recipient(s) to perform, with diligence, the process of identification and
remediation of any hazardous waste in the right-of-way, easements and properties.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that an alocation of $43,588,000 in PROPOSITION 116
CLEAN AIR AND TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT BOND proceeds be alocated to the
Recipient(s) for the Project(s), as detailed in the attached Vote List; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the transfer of funds for the Project(s) shall be governed by a
fund transfer agreement, and subsequent amendments to the same if required, executed between the
Recipient(s) and the Department of Transportation (Department); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, tha the Recipient(s) shal provide the Department with an updated
expenditure plan on a quarterly basis by category including any proposed changes for the balance of all
funded Project alocations commencing with the first quarter; and



CTC Resolution BFP-99-04 September 29-30, 1999

Page 2

24 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that in any ingance of ral bond financing of the project(s), the
Commission, acting on behdf of the State, by this Resolution intends:

2.5

2.6

A.

C.

To cause and gpprove the issuance of taxable or tax-exempt State genera obligation bonds under
Proposition 116, as appropriate: to remburse the Recipient(s) for the Project(s) identified in the
attached Vote Ligt;

To reimburse the Recipient(s) for expenditures that shal not have been paid from the proceeds of
any other tax-exempt indebtedness unless such prior indebtedness is retired with the proceeds of
such State monies,

That this Resolution be a dedaraion of officid intent of the State within the meaning of U.S.
Treasury Regulations Section 1.103-17(c) with respect to the Project(s); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, tha in any indance of rall bond financing, an dlocation for the
Project(s) is subject to the following conditions and assurances:

A.
B.

Completed bond sdes authorized by the Office of the State Treasurer;

Recaive bond certification from the Department, preferably prior to the Commission's dlocation
action but, certification must be obtained prior to execution of the fund trandfer agreement;

The Recipient's cetification that it will not adopt new or increased current development taxes,
fees, exactions or permit fees for the purpose of providing loca matching funds, and the
certification of this ddivered to this Commisson, preferably by the time of Commission dlocation
action but not later than prior to execution of afund transfer agreement,

A formd resolution by the Recipient's Board sating that when utilizing State funding for acquisition
of property or for capita improvements on the Project(s), Recipient(s) has exercised dl due
diligence in the discovery of hazardous wastes, that Recipient(s) will enter into enforceable
agreement(s) with any and al owners of to-be-acquired properties for clean-up of hazardous
wastes pursuant to the requirements of Resolution G-91-2 regarding Hazardous Waste
Identification and Clean-up for Rall Right-of-Way; delivered to this Commission,

A formd resolution by the Recipient's Board, dtating that when utilizing state-provided and other-
than-gate funding for acquistion of property or for capitd improvements on the Project(s),
Recipient(s) shdl agree to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the State, Department and the
Commisson from cleanup liability or damage, both present and future; and that no additiond
State funds will be requested for clean-up, damages, or liability associated with hazardous wastes
on or below the acquired property, delivered to this Commission;

That in any ingance of rall bond financing with Propodtion 116 funds, digible osts may be
incurred for project development after the project gpplication gpprova, and al rembursements of
eligible costs are subject to an executed fund transfer agreement;

The Recipient(s) shdl provide the Commisson with an "Evduation of Property Report” by the
time of the Commisson dlocation action, in compliance with Commisson Policy G-95-09,
Rail Right-of-Way Review Policy, to be verified by the Department or its Agent;

The Recipient(s) shal post on the Project congruction Ste(s) a least one Sgn, visble to the
public, stating that the Project(s) is partidly funded with Propostion 116 Clean Air and
Trangportation Improvement Bond Act of 1990 proceeds,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Commisson shdl be entitled to a then present vaue refund,
or credit, a State's option, equivaent to the proportionate funding participation by the State towards
property acquisition and project congtruction in the event that Recipient(s), or successor public entities,



CTC Resolution BFP-99-04 September 29-30, 1999

2.7

2.8

Page 3

fall or cease to utilize the Project(s) for the intended public passenger rail purposes or sdls or transfers
title to the Project(s). The credit for future purchases or condemnation of al or portions of the
Project(s) by the State, and the refund or credit due the Commission in each instance, will be measured
by the ratio of State and other public funding to that provided from Recipient(s). That ratio will be
goplied to the then fair market vaue of the Project property; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, thet if the Recipient(s) receives any revenues or profits from any non-
governmenta use of property alowed pursuant to bond certification (whether gpproved a this time or
hereafter approved by the State), the Recipient(s) agrees that such revenues or profits shal be used
exclusvely for the public transportation services for which the project(s) was initidly approved, elther
for capitd improvements or maintenance and operationd costs. If the Recipient(s) does not so
dedicate the revenues or profits, a proportionate share shal (unless disapproved by State's Bond
Counsdl) be paid to the State equivaent to the State's percentage participation in the Project(s).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an dlocation for the Project(s) is subject to the following
conditions and assurances.

A.  Rembursements of digible costs are subject to the terms and conditions of the executed fund
transfer agreemernt;

B.  The Recipient(s) shdl provide the Department with notification of contract award within twelve
(12) months from the date of this alocation, and must compl ete the Work to be reimbursed and
the actua reimbursement w ' 31
2003, unless the Commission authorlzes a Waver that extends |f permitted by datute, the
period of availability of the funds.

Attachment



CTC Financial Vote List September 29-30, 1999
2.6  Mass Transportation Financial Matters

Project # EA
Allocation Amount Dist-PPNO

Recipient Program / Year

RTPA/CTC Project Title :

District-County Project Description PUC Code Fund Allocation
Legislative District Funding Summary Prgm’d Amt Program Code Amount
2.6b(1) Local Proposition 116 Rail Program Project Resolution BFP-99-04

1
$43,588,000 South Sacramento Light Rail Extension R5685AV P116
Sacramento Regional ~ On-going construction of the South Sacramento light rail 03-0801B 30.10.070.000  $43,588,000
Transit District extension project. (Parent PPNO 0801 Balance: $10,000,000) P116U / 99-00
SACOG (Funds available until July 31, 2003.) PA-99-07
03-Sacramento 99643
Senate: 5,6 FUNDING PRIOR CURRENT FUTURE TOTAL
Assembly: 9,10 State  $57,212,000 $43,588,000 $10,000,000 $110,800,000 $53,588,000 $43,588,000
Local  $53,043,000 $43,588,000  $14,569,000 $111,200,000 (Partial)
TOTAL $110,255,000 $87,176,000  $24,569,000 $222,000,000




